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1991  WISCONSIN  ACT  28
AN ACT to amend 60.23 (10), 101.123 (1) (g), 125.07 (3) (a) 3, 125.32 (3) (c), 125.32 (4) (a) 6 and 125.68 (4) (c)

4 of the statutes, relating to: changing the phrase “bowling alleys” to “bowling centers” in reference to a facility that
contains lanes for bowling.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION  1.  60.23 (10) of the statutes is amended to
read:

60.23 (10) (title)  BOWLING CENTERS, POOL TABLES

AND AMUSEMENT DEVICES.  Regulate, including the licens-
ing of, bowling alleys centers, billiard and pool tables and
other amusement devices maintained in commercial
facilities.  If a license is required, the board shall establish
the term of the license, not to exceed one year, and the
license fee.  The board may suspend or revoke, for cause,
a license issued under this subsection.  Any person violat-
ing a regulation adopted under this subsection shall for-
feit to the town an amount established by the town board.

SECTION  2.  101.123 (1) (g) of the statutes is amended
to read:

101.123 (1) (g)  “Retail establishment” means any
store or shop in which retail sales is the principal business
conducted, except a tavern operating under a “Class B”
intoxicating liquor license or Class “B” fermented malt
beverages license, and except bowling alleys centers.

SECTION  3.  125.07 (3) (a) 3. of the statutes is
amended to read:

125.07 (3) (a) 3.  Hotels, drug stores, grocery stores,
bowling alleys centers, service stations, vessels, cars

operated by any railroad, regularly established athletic
fields, stadiums, public facilities as defined in s. 125.51
(5) (b) 1.  d.  which are owned by a county or municipality
or centers for the visual or performing arts.

SECTION  4.  125.32 (3) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

125.32 (3) (c)  Hotels and restaurants the principal
business of which is the furnishing of food and lodging
to patrons, bowling alleys centers, indoor horseshoe–
pitching facilities, curling clubs, golf courses and golf
clubhouses may remain open for the conduct of their reg-
ular business but may not sell fermented malt beverages
during the hours specified in par. (a).

SECTION  5.  125.32 (4) (a) 6. of the statutes is
amended to read:

125.32 (4) (a) 6.  A bowling alley center or recreation
premises.

SECTION  6.  125.68 (4) (c) 4. of the statutes is
amended to read:

125.68 (4) (c) 4.  Hotels and restaurants the principal
business of which is the furnishing of food, drinks or
lodging to patrons, bowling alleys centers, indoor horse-
shoe–pitching facilities, curling clubs, golf courses and
golf clubhouses may remain open for the conduct of their
regular business but may not sell intoxicating liquor dur-
ing the closing hours under subd. 1.
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